V’/S]ﬁ

Health Summary

Technical Manual

Version 2.7

November 1995
Revised February 2002

Office of Information
Department of Veterans Affairs



Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual
Revised: February 2002

November 1995



Preface

The Hedth Summary package integrates clinica data from DHCP ancillary
packages into patient heath summaries which can be viewed online or printed
asreports. Verson 2.7 includes several new components and features, including
Patient Care Encounter (PCE) components.

This manud isintended to be used as atechnica reference guide for IRM
Service, ADPACs, and Clinical Coordinators.

NOTE: Thismanua has been revised to describe changes that have been made,
through patches, to Hedth Summary V. 2.7 sinceitsrelease in 1994.

November 1995

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual iii
Revised: February 2002



Preface

Revision History

Revision Date

Page or Chapter

Description

January 2002

Revisonsfor changes made by
patches to verson 2.7 snceiits
releasein 1994, and specificaly for
patches 29, 45, 47, and 49

February 2002

Pgs 22-24

New menu of options enabling
managers to control HS types on the
reportstab in CPRS

March 2002

Page

Resolved E3R list updated

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002




Table Of Contents

REVISION HISLOIY ..o iv
INTRODUCTION TO HEALTH SUMMARY ...ttt 1
Definition of @ HEAIh SUMIMAIY ...t sss s ns s nnas 1
PacKages PrOVIAING DAa........cccvueeeerrererinirissesiresessssssesesssseessesessssssessssssssssssssssesssnssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssesssssnns 1
COMPONENES ANA TYPES......cereerreeereeereseisteisesesss s asessssssesesssstessesssssssssssssssssssssssessssesssssessssssessssesssnsesssssnsesssssnsesssssnsess 1
Printing HEAIt SUMMI@ITES.......cccreceee ettt s s ns s s esennns 2
PDX Transmission Of HEaIth SUMIMAITES.........c ettt 2
New Featuresin HEalth SUMMEIY ..ottt 3

PEICN GIMTSH 2.7 47 ...ttt ess sttt bbbt 5
PEICN GIMTSF 2.7 49......cceeieeeeieeseireesets et ese st st bbbt 5
HEALTH SUMMARY IMPLEMENTATION & MAINTENANCE........cccooceeeeiieeens 11
S O RS L= o = g1 (= O 13
Ad HOCHEAITN SUMMEBIIES ...ttt bbb 15
CPRS INEEI TACE. ... ceutteeetreet ettt bbb bbbttt 15
Relationship to Integrated Billing's Encounter FOrm ULHHTIES........coovcevvercserccesscccs e 15
Nightly BatCh PrOCESSING ...cucveiricecerireiisteseseststsessss s ssessssse s sesssssessssssssssesssssesssssssssssssssssessssssssesssssssssssssssssesssnen 16
Health Summary Components Headersand AbBreviations...........ccccvcernescssccsessese s 16
Customized HEalth SUMMEIY TYPES....c.viireeierieeirereseeisiresesssessssssssssesssssesssssssssesssssssssssssssssessssssssessssssssesssssnes 16
Customizing the Ad HOC Health SUMMAIY TYPE.....vvciririceeeerisetssess e sessssssssessss s ssssssssssesssssssesssssssssssses 17
ROUTINE DESCRIPTIONS ...ttt 19
FILES AND GLOBALS LIST oottt etveee et e e snvne e e e sarn e e s e ennree e 21
EXPORTED MENUS, OPTIONS, AND FUNCTION.......cccooe i 23
CROSS-REFERENCES...... .ottt e e e enr e s nnnne s 27
November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual \Y

Revised: February 2002



Table of Contents

PURGING AND ARCHIVING ...ttt 29
CALLABLE ROUTINES ... .o e 31
EXTERNAL RELATIONS ...ttt st s 35
Database | Ntegration AQFEEIMENTS ..ot 35
INTERNAL RELATIONS ..ot 36
GENERATING ONLINE DOCUMENTATION ...ttt 37
ROULINES ...ttt s R £ s b £t e b £ e e bbbk s et ee e bt e s 42
L[0T OO 43
XINDEX ...t eurteueireueeseaseseasessesesssseseesessesesesssseessssensssensssssssasssssessssessssesessesesssssessssessssesssasssssnsssnnssnssssnssenssesssesesnssnes 43
2, 22,800 222 ONIINE HEID. oot 45
GLOSSARY et e n e nre e a7
APPENDIX A—DEFINING NEW COMPONENTS ... 49
APPENDIX B¥ HEALTH SUMMARY SECURITY ... 60
IND X et e b e e e e r e e e e e nr e e e e e rae e e s nnnrreeenaas 64
vi Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995

Revised: February 2002



Introduction to Health Summary

Definition of a Health Summary

A hedth summary is auser-customized, clinical summary report conssting of patient
information components. Each component presents the most currently available summary
data from one of the ancillary packages listed below, for a given patient, with optiond limits
by time, number of occurrences, and selection items. These summaries can be viewed online
or printed.

Packages Providing Data

Automated Med Info OE/RR (Order Entry/Results Reporting
Exchange (AMIE) Outpatient Pharmacy

Allergy Tracking System Patient Care Encounter (PCE)

Clinicd Reminders Problem Ligt

Consults Progress Notes

Dietetics Radiology

Discharge Summary Regidration

Inpatient Medications Scheduling

Lab Social Work

Medicine Surgery

Mental Hedlth VISTA Imaging

Nurang (Vitd Sgns)

Componentsand Types

Components and their behavior are specified by records in the Hedth Summary
Component file (142.1). When a*“permanent” Health Summary is cregted, itstype, as
defined by the owner/cregtor, is saved in the Hedth Summary Typefile (142).

Definitions
Component Summarized patient data extracted from various DHCP software
packages.
Type A structure or template containing defined components and unique
characteristics.
November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 1

Revised: February 2002



Introduction

Printing Health Summaries

Permanent or pre-defined hedlth summaries may be run or printed for asngle patient or
al paients a agiven hospital location (Petient Hedth Summary and Hospita Location
Hedlth Summary options). If aclinic or operating room location is selected (instead
of award) in the Hospital Location Hedth Summary option, the user will be prompted
to enter abeginning and ending vist or surgery date. Only those patients with vigts or
surgeries scheduled for the specified date will have hedth summaries generated.

PDX Transmisson of Health Summaries

Hedlth Summaries (except components with selection items or unique loca

components) can be transmitted by PDX—Patient Data Exchange—which transfers
patient data between VA fadilities usng the MalMan dectronic mail utility. See PDX V.
1.5 documentation for more information.

2 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



New Featuresin Health Summary

Some of the more recent patches are described below. For complete descriptions of al of the
changesin Health Summary since the release of verson 2.7 in 1994, please refer to the patches
(described briefly on following pages and in more detail in the Patch module on Forum).

New Components

CM Rem nder Mai nt enance
CcvB Rem nder Bri ef

CR Reni nders Due

CRS Rem nders Summary
GAF  d obal Assess Funct
MAG  MAG | nagi ng

NSR  NON OR Procedures
SCD  Spinal Cord Dysfunct
SI Sel I mage | npression
SNSR Sel ected NON OR Proc
SPN  Sel ected Prog Notes
SR Surgery Rpt (OR/ NON)
SVSO Vital Select Qutpat.
VSD Detailed Vitals

VSO Vital Signs CQutpat.

Renamed Components

New Name Old Name

Il 1magi ng | npression Rl Radi ol ogy | npression
SI'l I magi ng | npression Sel ected SRl Radi ol ogy | npression
Sel ect ed

IP Inmaging Profile RP Radi ol ogy Profile
IS Inmaging Status RS Radi ol ogy Status
Patchesthat components wer e released with:

CRS Rem nders Summary GMrs*2. 7*23

CcvB Rem nder Bri ef GMTS* 2. 7* 34

CR Rem nders Due GMTS* 2. 7* 34

GAF G obal Assess Funct GMTS*2. 7*35

MAGI MAG | nmagi ng GMIS*2. 7*26

NSR  NON OR Procedures GVTS*2. . 7*11

SCD  Spinal Cord Dysfunct GMrs*2. 7*13

Sl Sel I nmage | npression GMIS*2. 7* 26

SPN  Sel ected Prog Notes GMIS*2. 7*12

SRO Surgery Only GMrs*2. . 7*11

SVSO Vital Select Qutpat. GMIS*2. 7*8

VSD Detailed Vitals GMrs*2. 7*35

VSO Vital Signs Qutpat GMIS*2. 7*8.

SNSR Sel ected NON OR Proc aurs*2. . 711
SR Surgery Rpt (OR/ NON) GMrs*2. . 7*11
CM Rem nder Mai nt enance GQUTS* 2. 7* 34

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 3
Revised: February 2002



Introduction

PatchesGMTS*2.7%29 and GMTS*2.7*48

Hedth Summary patches 29 and 48 export components for usng Remote Data Views. With dl
the proper patches instaled, you may view remote patient data through CPRS. Before you can
do this, you must have Magter Patient Index/Petient Demographics (MPI/PD) and severa other
patches installed. Once these are in place and the proper parameters have been set, you can
access remote data from other VA facilities.

Currently, remote data views are limited to predefined, nationaly exported Hedlth Summary
Types. Remote data may not be viewed by ether the Ad Hoc Hedth Summary type or
locally/user developed Hedth Summary types.

Y ou can view remote clinica data using any Hedth Summary Type that has an identicaly named
Hedth Summary Typeingdled at both the local and remote sites. However, for non-nationdly
exported hedth summary reports, the content of the report is subject to the report structure and
configuration defined at the remote Ste.

Patch 29 (GMTS* 2.7+ 29) adds the following Remote Data Views types.

REMOTE DEMO/VISITS/PCE (3M)
REMOTE MEDSLABS/ORDERS (3M)
REMOTE TEXT REPORTS (3M)
REMOTE CLINICAL DATA (3M)
REMOTE CLINICAL DATA (1Y)
REMOTE DEMONISITSPCE (1Y)
REMOTE MEDSLABSORDERS (1Y)
REMOTE TEXT REPORTS (1Y)
REMOTE CLINICAL DATA (4Y)
REMOTE LABSLONG VIEW (12Y)
REMOTE LABSALL (1Y)

REMOTE LABSALL (3M)

REMOTE DIS SUM/SURG/PROD (12Y)
REMOTE OUTPATIENT MEDS (6M)
REMOTE ONCOLOGY VIEW

See Chapter 3, section 2 in the Hedth Summary User Manud for more information on using
Remote Data Views.

4 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



GMTS 2.7%45

The purpose of this patch isto alow the Health Summary components 'Progress Notes and
'Selected Progress Notes to display the new interdisciplinary progress notes and al of the
entries associated with the interdisciplinary note. The interdisciplinary note and dl of the
associated entries will be marked in the progress note components as follows:

Note Type Marked as

Primary Note: Interdisciplinary Note

Addendum to Primary Interdisciplinary Note (addendum)
Child Note Interdisciplinary Note Entry

Addendum to Child Interdisciplinary Note Entry (addendum)

Patch GM TS 2.7%47

A menu of options has been added, CPRS Reports Tab “Hedth Summary TypesLigt,” that
alows usersto control the Health Summary Types and the order that the Hedth Summary
Types are listed in the Hedth Summary Types box on the Reports Tab of CPRS. Thismenu
option has four menu itemsto edit and display the users preferences.

Patch GMTS*2.7*49

A menu of options has been added, “ CPRS Health Summary Display/Edit Site Defaults,” that
dlows IRM/Managers to control which Hedth Summary Types are on the reports tab and the
order that the Hedth Summary Types appear in for the Site. These Site defaults will be used for
users who do not have personal preferences sat. This menu has four menu items to edit and
display defaults for the Site.

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual
Revised: February 2002



Introduction

Released Patchesfor Health Summary 2.7

Patch # Description Release Date
GMTS*2.7*1 Syntax Error in GMTS 12/28/95
GMTS+2.7+2 Visit Dates, Task & 02/29/96
GMTS+2.7*3 LAB Anatomic Path Ac 09/06/96
GMTS*2.7%4 Medicine Dataw/ Quo 04/12/96
GMTS2.7*5 CVP, EADT, Nightly T 05/13/96
GMTS+2.7*6 Patient Selection 06/06/96
GMTS2.7*7 HS Utilities, MXSTR 11/24/96
GMTS*2.7*8 HS - PCE Components 08/22/96
GMTS*2.7%9 Lab Orders/Surgical 11/08/96
GMTS*2.7¢10 PCE Components 03/04/97
GMTS2.7*11 SURGERY COMPONENT FI 10/23/98
GMTS2.7%12 TIU-COMPATIBLE COMPO 09/29/97
GMTS*2.7¢13 Spinal Cord Dysfunct 01/06/97
GMTS 2.7+ 14 Updated Rad/Nuc Med 05/15/97
GMTS*2.7*15 Pharmacy & Current O 06/05/98
GMTS*2.7*16 Health Summary Fixes 10/07/97
GMTS*2.7*17 Blood Bank Component 10/07/97
GMTS*2.7¢18 Code change to accom 03/27/98
GMTS*2.7¢19 Duplicateson CVP co 10/10/97
GMTS*2.7*20 UPDATED COMPONENTSf 06/05/98
GMTS*2.7*21 Report headings and 03/30/98
GMTS2.7*22 Reminders-historical 11/10/97
GMTS+2.7+23 NEW REMINDER COMPONE 02/05/98
GMTS+2.7*24 Patient selection & 03/30/98
GMTS*2.7*25 Component fixes 09/10/98
GMTS*2.7*26 Imaging Component 09/09/99
GMTS+2.7*27 Y2K COMPLIANCE CHANG 04/17/98
GMTS+2.7+28 Y2K, NKA, LAB, VITAL 03/05/99
GMTS*2.7%29 Remote Data View/Pri 05/17/01
GMTS*2.7*30 HS Type L ookup/Concu 08/06/99
GMTS+2.7+31 Inactive Clinics 10/12/99
GMTS*2.7*32 Fix HS Type Lookup 09/28/99
GMTS*2.7*33 Progress Notes by Vi 10/13/99
GMTS2.7+34 Clinical Reminder Di 06/21/00
GMTS*2.7%35 Vitals/GAF/Oncology/ 05/19/00
GMTS*2.7*36 Oncology/Lab/Ad Hoc 12/06/99
GMTS+2.7*37 CPT Modifiersand RX 07/28/00
GMTS*2.7¢40 Undefined Variable D 09/01/00
GMTS*2.7*42 Oncology Component C 12/21/00
GMTS*2.7*43 HFS/Window Print Fix 05/07/01
GMTS*2.7%44 Error in GAF Score 12/27/00
GMTS*2.7¢45 Interdisciplinary Pr 04/20/01
GMTS*2.7*46 Consults Brief Compo 06/28/01
GMTS2.7*47 CPRS Report Tab/NDBI 10/04/01
GMTS*2.7¢48 Remote Oncology View 09/05/01
GMTS*2.7¢49 Demographics/HS Type 03/05/02
GMTS*2.7¢50 Spinal Cord Dysfunct 02/01/02
6 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995

Revised: February 2002



Resolved E3Rs since Release of Health Summary 2.7

E3R Date Description Resolution
2612 JUN 23,1993 SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Rolled into E3R 9218 12/10/1996 Print Special
Instruction in Unit Dose UD
3111 OCT 14,1993 PN COMPONENT Release Text Integration Utility v 1.0 Jun 20,
1997
5636 JAN 3,1995 RX/CV SELECTED GMTS+2.7*5
COMPONENTS
6128 MAR 30,1995 | Oncology Component Release of Oncology Component in
GMTS*2.7*36 Dec 4, 1999
6476 JUN 12,1995 SHOW ONLY CERTAIN Release Text Integration Utility v 1.0 Jun 20,
PROGRESSNOTES (BY TITLE) | 1997
6568 JUN 30,1995 ACTION PROFILEBY Thiswasincluded with Health Summary 2.7
PATIENT
6734 JUL 21,1995 NEED APl TO SELECT Will document MAINNGMTSADOR asa
COMPONENTS supported API for version 2.7. Thisentry point
will work for version 2.5 also.
6830 AUG 91995 UNIQUE FIRST LETTERIN Will fix in current version.
OPTION NAMES
7072 SEP 27,1995 ADD COMPONENT OF Release of Text Integration Utility v 1.0 Jun 20,
"PROGRESSNOTESBY TITLE" | 1997
7290 NOV 81995 IMMUNIZATION DATE Functionality currently existsin Health
Summary 2.7.
7475 DEC 12,1995 UNSIGNED D/C SUMMARY The Health Summary EP discussed this
INCLUDED IN HSTOOL request on Feb. 29, 1996. It was determined to
|eave the Discharge Summary components as
they currently are. What is being shown, meets
with the Discharge Summary EPs requirements.
7562 DEC 29,1995 ABREVIATE THE TEXT OF The site’ s ability to specify the format of the
THE DESCRIPTION ICD9 text and Provider Narrative in version 2.7
accommodates this requests.
7563 DEC 29,1995 GROUPING OF CLINICS The Health Summary EP discussed thison

February 29, 1996. It was determined

that at thistime thisrequest can't be met with
the existing tools. The EP

recommended deferring thisrequest till the
primary Care Modul e comes out.

Thisrequest can then be review again to seeif
we can provide this functionality

November 1995

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 7
Revised: February 2002




Introduction

E3R

Date

Description

Resolution

7564

DEC 29,1995

NEW COMPONENT

The Health Summary EP reviewed this request
on Feb. 29, 1996. Thisinformation isavailable
through the PIM S package. The EP decided
that a new component shouldn't be devel oped
based on thisrequest sinceit isavailable
through the PIM S package and components
provide data for a specific patient not for a
group of patients

7592

JAN 9,1996

LOG OFF PROGRAM

TherewasaPGMOV at the site. | worked with
the IRM Service to resolve the problem. Mr.
Klein has been made aware of the situation. A
NOIS, #50353, was entered and closed with
documentation relating to this

issue.

7614

JAN 15,1996

CREATING A COMPACT
DISPLAY FOR SIGN OUT
SHEETS

The Health Summary Expert Panel Discussed
thison Feb. 29, 1996. The Health Summary
package was devel oped to provided data by
patient. It wasn't set up to be areport
generator. The format for a Health Summary
Type and components was specified by the EP
and through test sites. Health Summary was
never meant to provide an avenue to input
datainto achart copy. Its purposeisto display
the data that exist for a patient based upon
which components are included in a health
summary type.

Thisissue has been discussed before. It get to
the point of what should Health Summary be?
Should it also be areport generator? Thisissue
was taken

to the CARG for resolution and asfar aswe
know, the CARG has never provided the EP
with aresolution.

7716

FEB 1,1996

SHOW DATE OF DEATH
NEXT TO DECEASED.

The Date of Death as requested has been
included on Patch GMTS*2.7* 2 that was
released to the field (2/29/96).

7736

FEB 6,1996

TOOMANY CARRIAGE
RETURNS

The Health Summary EP discussed this on Feb.
29, 1996. They determined to deny this
reguest.

7791

FEB 15,1996

SELECTED PROGRESSNOTES

This has been requested previously. Version
3.0 of Progress Notesis

currently being developed using the Text
Integration Tools package. It was

determine that this request should be done for
version 3.0 of progress notes.

7849

FEB 27,199

CREATE COMPONENT FOR
PROBLEM LIST TO SHOW
COMMENTS

Already included in the current version of
Health Summary.

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002




E3R | Date Description Resolution
8397 SELECT ANOTHER PATIENT | Patient Selection updated in OR 3.0/CPRS.
MALFUNCTION
8573 JUL 16,1996 NEW COMPONENT FOR Released Text Integration Utility v 1.0 Jun 20, 1997
SEL ECTED PROGRESSNOTES
TITLES
8590 JUL 19,1996 DISPLAY VITALSIN The request has been included in patch,
CENTIGRADE AND KGS GMTS*2.7*8, routines released 8/22/96
with PCE v1.0. Information patch from health
summary released.
9149 NOV 22,1996 DISPLAY COMMENT HELDS | The Comments have been added to the Health
IN PCE Summary components as requested.
Patch, GMTS*2.7* 10 along with PX*1* 13, were
released to provide this
functionality.
9347 JAN 16,1997 INPT DO NOT SHOW ON Patches GMTS*2.7* 10 and PX* 1* 13 were released
OUTPATIENT ENCOUNTER that will provide for
LIST inpatients being included on the health summary
component for Outpatient Encounters.
9380 FILTER PROGRESSNOTESBY | Released Test Integration Utilitiesv 1.0 Jun 20, 1997
TITLE
12417 | MAY 3,2001 ADD HSCOMPONENT FOR Rolled into E3R 11290, 7/15/1998, New Component -
PCMM PROVIDER/TEAM Primary Care PCMM
13770 JAN 31,2000 ADD PAIN TOVITAL SIGNS ThisE3R isbeing resolved by a Health Summary
COMPONENT patch that is currently under
development.
8406 JUN 10,1996 TEAM CARE COMPONENT Resolved by GMTS*2.7% 49
11290 | JUL 15,1998 PRIMARY CARE DATA Resolved by GMTS*2.749
16528 | OCT 22,2001 NEED HEALTH SUMMARY Resolved by GMTS*2.749
SETTING
November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 9

Revised: February 2002




10

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual
Revised: February 2002

November 1995



Health Summary Implementation & Maintenance

The Hedth Summary Maintenance Menu contains the following options for implementing and
maintaining Heglth Summary.

Option Description

Disable/Enable Health Summary Selectively enable or disable Health Summary Components.
Component A disable action may be identified as either temporary or
permanent. When a component is temporarily disabled, an
“OUT OF ORDER MESSAGE’ may be entered and
displayed with the component. When permanently
disabled, the component is not displayed.

Create/M odify Health Create/modify new Health Summary components, either by

Summary Components duplication and renaming of existing components or by
entering all appropriate fields for acomponent created on-
site.

Edit Ad Hoc Health Summary Enter/edit acomponent's default parameters (Time and

Type Occurrence limits, Selection Items, Hospital Location

Displayed, ICD Text Displayed, Provider Narrative
Displayed, Header names, and whether to print component
headersif no dataisavailable), or delete components of the

Ad Hoc Health Summary Type.
Rebuild Ad Hoc Health Reloads the Ad Hoc Health Summary Typewith ALL
Summary Type (previously defined) components, including any defined by

the site, and, optionally, all DISABLED components
sequenced alphabetically by name. Disabled components
will not be displayed, but when they are re-enabled will
automatically show up in the Ad Hoc Health Summary if
they areincluded in the rebuild.

Resequence a Health Summary | Resequence the components of a given Health Summary
Type Typefrom 5, inincrements of 5 (e.g., 5, 10, 15, 20,...,.5n where

nisthetotal number of components).

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 1
Revised: February 2002



Option

Description

Create/M odify Health Summary
Type

Create anew or modify an existing health summary type.
New types created by this option automatically define the
type’ sowner asthe creator, unless the creator holds the
GMTSMGR security key. If the creator hasthis key, the
GMTSMGR holder may designate anyone as the owner.

Edit Health Summary Ste
Parameters

Edit four Health Summary parametersto local
specifications:

1) PROMPT FOR ACTION PROFILE; editing this parameter
to YES allows users to be prompted for printing a patient’s
Outpatient Pharmacy Action Profile in tandem with a health
summary.

2) INCLUDE BAR CODE ON ACTION PROFILES; editing
this parameter to Y ES allows bar codes to be printed with
Action Profiles.

3) INCLUDE COMMENTSON LABS; editing this
parameter to Y ES causes comments to be printed in the
Chemistry and Hematology, the Lab Test Selected, and the
Lab Cumulative components.

4) SPOOL DEVICE; specify spool device name to which
Health Summary output can be directed during a PDX
request.

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002




Implementation & Maintenance

Set Up Site Parameters
Use the Edit Hedth Summary Site Parameters option in the Hedth Summary Maintenance
Menu [GMTS IRM/ADPAC MAINT MENU] to review and set up the Site parameters.
These parameters dlow usersto:
Print an Outpatient Pharmacy Action Profile in tandem with a Hedth Summary.
Print bar codes when Action Profiles are printed.
Present Lab comments at display indicating comments are available for the Lab
Chemistry and Hematology, the Lab Cumulative Selected, and the Lab Tests
Selected components, or present the !! symbol to indicate comments are available
for the Chemistry and Hematology and Lab Tests Selected components.
Specify aspool device where PDX requestswill be stored .

See example on next page.

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 13
Revised: February 2002



Example

Sel ect Health Summary Mai ntenance Menu Qption: 7 Edit Health Summary Site
Par aneters
Sel ect HEALTH SUMVARY PARAMETERS: 2
ANSWER W TH HEALTH SUMVARY PARANMETERS NAME:
HOSPI TAL

YOU MAY ENTER A NEW HEALTH SUMVARY PARAMETERS, |F YOU W SH
NAME MUST BE HOSPI TAL

Sel ect HEALTH SUMVARY PARAMETERS: HOSPI TAL

PROWPT FOR ACTI ON PROFI LE: YES// 2?7
If this parameter is set to Y or YES, the user will be prompted to
include the CQutpatient Pharmacy Action Profile when printing Health
Sunmaries by |ocation (both interactive and batch node) and by patient.

CHOCSE FROM
Y yes
N no

PROWT FOR ACTI ON PROFILE: YES// Y YES
I NCLUDE BAR CCDES ON ACTI ON PRCFI LES: ?
Enter YES to include bar codes when Action Profiles are printed by
Heal th Summary
Choose from
Y yes
N no
I NCLUDE BAR CCDES ON ACTI ON PRCFI LES: YES// <RET>  YES
| NCLUDE COMMENTS FOR LABS: YES// ??
If this parameter is set to Y or YES, the Chenistry & Henatol ogy, the
Lab Tests Sel ected, and the Lab Curul ative Sel ected conponents wil |
present comrents for results. For the Chemi stry & Hematol ogy and the
Lab Tests Sel ected conponents, the comments will be displayed
imrediately follow ng the results. For the Lab Curul ative Sel ected
conponents, a lower-case letter will be displayed to the left of the
date for entries with comrents. Comments will be displayed after all
the results are displayed , with the comments |inked by the | ower-case
letter. Up to 26 comments can be incl uded.

If blank, N or NO the Chemistry & Henatol ogy and the Lab Tests conponents

will present the synbol "!!" next to tests which include
commrents, and a footnote referring the user to the Lab Interi mReport.
CHOCSE FROM

Y yes

N no

I NCLUDE COMWENTS FOR LABS: YES// <RET> YES

SPOCL DEVI CE: SPOOL// ?7?
This is the SPOOL DEVICE to which Health Summary output can be directed
during a PDX request for one or nmore Health Sunmary conponents.

Choose from
SPOCOL SPOOL TO WVS DSAB: [ MUMPS, DEVMER)]

SPOOL DEVI CE : SPOCL

Sel ect HEALTH SUMVARY PARAMETERS: <RET>

14

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002




Implementation & Maintenance

Ad Hoc Health Summaries

Temporary (ad hoc) hedth summaries can be created “ on-the-fly” and run for individua
patients, asfollows.

1. Firgt, sdlect acombination of components from amenu of al available components.

2. Next, (if gpplicable) specify time limits, occurrence limits, hospitd location, ICD text
display, provider narrative display, and sdection items for any of the components, or
accept site-defined defaults.

3. Then, sdect a patient and run the resulting heelth summary.

Both pre-defined and ad hoc hedth summaries may be run interactively on your termind, or
directed to any printer. Pre-defined hedth summary types can aso be queued to run nightly for
al patients at any specified location(s). Either interactive or batch- mode print-by-location hedth
summaries may aso be printed “in tandem” with the Outpatient Pharmacy Action Profile
(including bar codes) for each of the patients at the selected location.

CPRS Interface

Hedth Summary V. 2.7 interfaces with the Computerized Petient Record System
(CPRYS) to provide Order Entry users with an integrated view of both orders (from
CPRYS) and results (from Hedth Summary). Thisinterface, in turn, enhances Hedlth
Summary by dlowing Hedth Summary users:

Multiple Patient Selection.

Y ou can select multiple patients from ward, clinic, treating specidty, attending
physicians, persond or team lists. Health Summary uses enhanced patient look-up
routines in CPRS for reporting results.

Relationship to Integrated Billing's Encounter Form Utilities

The Integrated Billing package (Encounter Form Utilities) includes a Print Manager that
alows gtes to define reports that should print ong with encounter forms for a specific
clinic or divison and for specified gppointments. One of the options, “Define Available
Hedth Summary,”dlows a hedth summary to be made avallable for use by the print
manager. See the IB Encounter Form Utilities User Manual for further information.

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 15
Revised: February 2002



Nightly Batch Processing

The Hedth Summary package dlows coordinators to schedule batch processing of
hedlth summaries for patientsin a particular ward, or to schedule batch processing of
hedlth summaries a gpecified number of days before patients are scheduled for clinic
vidits or operating rooms. The benefits of batch processing are:

1) It enablesthedinic to have the most currently avallable clinica information when the
patient arrives for the appointment, and

2) Processing of the prints takes place during non-peak computer hours.

To usethisfeature the IRM Service must first use the option Schedule/Unschedule
Options on the the TaskMan menu, and schedule the GMTS TASK STARTUP option
to initiate nightly batch printing. (See page 31 in the Health Summary Installation
Guide.) Each time this option runs, it uses the parameters set up by the Hedlth
Summary Coordinator in the Set up Batch Print Locations option. For Version 2.7 of
Hedth Summary, this option has been updated to recognize non-workdays. For clinics
and operating rooms, if it is set up to print two days in advance, Tuesday’s clinics will
print on Friday rather than on Sunday. If Tuesday happensto be aholiday, the
Wedneday clinicswill print on Friday.

Health Summary Components Header s and Abbreviations

Use the Information Menu option (avallablein al three Hedth Summary user menus) to get
an online liging of the information contained in each health summary component or hedth

summary type.
Customized Health Summary Types

A user with access to the Coordinator’ s or Enhanced menu can creste a customized
hedlth summary type. Use the Creste/Modify Hedth Summary Type menu option
located on the Hedth Summary Enhanced Menu or the Build Hedth Summary Type
submenu of the Health Summary Coordinator’ s menu. Select the desired components,
and (depending on the data required by the sdected components) apply time limits or
maximum occurrence limits to components which are date-sengitive. Youmay dso
apply ICD text, provider narrative, salection items, and header names for components
that alow these to be specified.

Users who do not have access to the enhanced or coordinator's menus can request a
customized hedth summary type from their IRMS or Health Summary coordinator. The

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



Implementation & Maintenance

form entitled “Request for Hedth Summary Type,” located in Appendix A of the
Health Summary User Manual, is a convenient way to submit such requests.

Customizing the Ad Hoc Health Summary Type

Y ou can aso customize the Ad Hoc Hedlth Summary Type with the Edit Ad Hoc
Hedlth Summary Type option on the Maintenance Menu. This option lets you modify
time and/or occurrence limits, hospital location displayed, 1CD text displayed, provider
narrative displayed, header names, or assign selection items (tests like WBC, Glucose)
to the selected hedth summary components (Lab Cumulative Sdected, Lab Cumulative
Selected 1-4, Lab Tests Selected, Measurement Selected, Vital Signs Selected, and
Radiology Impresson Sdlected, etc.). Consult with your clinical coordinator and/or
users about which sdection items they would like to have on their Hedlth Summaries.

You may select individua components and edit their default parameters, or use the
ALOOP feature at the Sdlect COMPONENT: prompt to loop through dl of the
components, editing the default values as you go.

NOTE: When selecting components from the Ad Hoc Health Summary menu, entering “ALL”
allows al components to be selected. If the first three characters of aHEADER NAME for a

component are designated as “All,” however, then only the defined component will be selected.
Avoid conflicts and loss of functionality by not using “al” at the front of new header names.

Edit Ad Hoc Health Summary Type Example

NOTE: Bold-faced text indicates user entries.

Sel ect Health Sunmary Overall Menu Option Nane: Heal th Summary Mai ntenance Menu
1 Di sabl e/ Enabl e Heal th Summary Conponent

Create/ Modi fy Health Summary Conponents

Edit Ad Hoc Health Summary Type

Rebuil d Ad Hoc Health Sumary Type

Resequence a Heal th Summary Type

Create/ Modi fy Health Summary Type

Edit Health Summary Site Paraneters

~NOoO ok WN

Sel ect Health Sunmary Mai ntenance Menu Option: Edit Ad Hoc Health Summary Type

Edit Ad Hoc Health Summary Type

>>> EDI TI NG the GMI'S HS ADHOC OPTI ON Heal th Summary Type
SUPPRESS PRI NT OF COVPONENTS W THOUT DATA:

Do you wish to review the Sunmary Type structure before continuing? NO/ <RET>
Sel ect COVPONENT: PROB

1 PROBLEM LI ST ACTI VE PLA
2 PROBLEM LI ST ALL PLL
3 PRCBLEM LI ST | NACTI VE PLI

CHOCSE 1-3: 1
SUMVARY ORDER 5//<RET> 5
| CD TEXT DI SPLAYED: ??

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 17
Revised: February 2002



This field controls hows | CD text is displayed in conponents where | CD
Text applies (e.g., PCE Qutpatient Encounters, PCE Qutpatient D agnosis
and ProblemList All). The applicabl e component display/print can be
custom zed to include ICD Text in the following format: code and | ong
description, code and short description, code only, long description only
or nothing. This control is independent of whether provider narrative is
di spl ayed -- either or both may be specified.

Choose from

L | ong text
S short text
C code only
T text only
N none

| CD TEXT DI SPLAYED. S short text
PROVI DER NARRATI VE DI SPLAYED: ??
This field controls whether provider narrative is displayed or not. It
applies to conponents where provider narrative is applicable (e.g., PCE
Qut patient Encounters, PCE Qutpatient D agnosis, ProblemList All). This
control is independent of whether or not ICD text is displayed -- either
or both may be specified. If not specified, provider narrative will be
di spl ayed by default.
Choose from
Y yes
N no
PROVI DER NARRATI VE DI SPLAYED. Y yes
HEADER NAME: Active Problens// <RET>
Sel ect COVPONENT: <RET>

Do you wish to review the Summary Type structure before continuing? NOQ/ <RET>YES
HEALTH SUMVARY TYPE | NQUI RY

Type Nanme: GMIS HS ADHOC OPTI ON
Title: Ad Hoc Health Summary Type
Onmner : LOCK: GIT'SMER
SUPPRESS PRI NT OF COVPONENTS W THOUT DATA:

Max Hosp 1CD Prov
Abb. Oder Conponent Nane Ccc Time Loc  Text Narr Sel ection
PLA 5 Active Probl ens short yes

* = Di sabl ed Conponents
Sel ect COVPONENT: <RET>

18

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002




Routine Descriptions

Routine Descriptions

Namespace: GMTS

XUPRROU (Ligt Routines) printsalist of any or dl of the Hedlth Summary routines. This
option isfound on the XUPR-ROUTINE-TOOLS menu on the XUPROG (Programmer
Options) menu, which is a sub-menu of the EVE (Systems Manager Menu) option.

Sel ect Systens Manager Menu Option: progranmer Options
Sel ect Programmer Options Option: routine Tools
Sel ect Routine Tools Option: |ist Routines

Routi ne Print
WAnt to start each routine on a new page: No// [ENTER]

routine(s) ? > GUIs*

Thefird line of each routine contains a brief description of the generd function of the routine.
Usethe Kernd option XU FIRST LINE PRINT (First Line Routine Print) to print alist of just
thefirgt line of each GMTS subset routine.

Sel ect Systens Manager Menu Option: programer Options
Sel ect Programmer Options Option: routine Tools

Sel ect Routine Tools Option: First Line Routine Print
PRI NTS FI RST LI NES

routine(s) ? >QGUIs*

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual
Revised: February 2002

19



Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



Files and Globals List

Thefollowing isalis of the files contained in the Hedth Summary package, including file
number, name, globa location, and an indicator if data comes with thefile.

Number Name Global Data
142 HEALTH SUMMARY TYPE ~GMT(142, YES
Description

This file contains the structure of a health summary. Components from the Health
Summary Components file (142.1) may be selected and restricted by number of
occurrences or time limits. The original creator of a type of Health Summary is the
owner of that type. Health summaries that are “owned” may not be modified or
deleted by anyone except the Clinical Coordinator. “Owned” Health Summaries may
be used by other users to print patient information.

Number Name Global Data
142.1 HEALTH SUMMARY COMPONENT ~GMT(142.1, YES
Description

This file contains all components which may be used to create a Health Summary.
These entries are typically defined by a programmer. Components which represent
packages that are not in use may be disabled, so they will not be selected by users to
build new types of health summary reports.

142.98 HEALTH SUMMARY USER PREFERENCES ~GMT(142.98, YES

Description

This file determines how the list of Health Summary Types for the CPRS GUI report
tab is to be organized (APPEND or OVERWRITE) for user selection. There are three
major classes of Health Summary types, National (remote data view), user defined and
system defined. User and system Health Summary Types are defined in the Kernel
Parameters file. Append creates a single list, removing duplicates, and keeps
theNational Health Summary types group together. Overwrite stops building the list
once a single group of Health Summary Types (User or System) is added to the list.

142.99 HEALTH SUMMARY PARAMETERS ~GMT(142.99, NO

Description

This file contains any site parameters that apply to the Health Summary package.
Currently there are four site parameters: 1) PROMPT FOR ACTION PROFILE; 2)
INCLUDE BAR CODE ON ACTION PROFILES; 3) INCLUDE COMMENTS ON
LABS; 4) SPOOL DEVICE

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 21
Revised: February 2002


http:GMT(142.99
http:GMT(142.98

Files and Globals List

2 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



Exported Menus and Options

Exported Menus, Options, and Function

The Hedth Summary Overdl Menu [GMTS MANAGER] contains four menus.

1.

Health Summary Menu [GMTS USER]

2. Hedth Summary Enhanced Menu [GMTS ENHANCED USER]
3. Hedlth Summary Coordinator's Menu [GMTS COORDINATOR]
4. Hedlth Summary Maintenance Menu [GMTS IRM/ADPAC MAINT MENU]

Assgn these menus asfollows:

1.

Give the Hedth Summary Menu [GMTS USER] menu to users who only need to
print or display hedth summaries.

Give the Hedlth Summary Enhanced Menu [GMTS ENHANCED USER] menu to
users who need to create, modify, or delete their own health summary types, in
addition to printing hedth summaries

Give the Hedth Summary Coordinator’s Menu [GMTS COORDINATOR] menu to
users who need to print or display hedth summaries, and who will dso need to
create, modify, or delete hedth summary types, and set up nightly batch printing at
specified locations.

. Give the Hedth Summary Maintenance Menu [GMTS IRM/ADPAC MAINT

MENU] to IRM gaff or the Clinica Coordinator for any implementation and
maintenance issues in Hedth Summary. This menu contains options to disable/enable
hedth summary components for selection/display, create/modify new hedth summary
components, edit and rebuild the Ad Hoc Health Summary Type, resequence the
components in a hedth summary type, create/modify a hedth summary type, ddete a
health summary type, and edit hedth summary Ste parameters.

. If an IRM gtaff member or the Clinical Coordinator needs accessto dl menus, give

the Hedlth Summary Overdl Menu [GMTS MANAGER] to those users rather than
assigning each menu option separately.

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 23

Revised: February 2002



Menus and Options

Health Summary Overall Menu [GMTS MANAGER]
NOTE: New menus and options (Snce the origina release of v2.7) are highlighted in red.

1. Health Summary Coordinator’sMenu [GMTS COORDINATOR]
1 Print Health Summary Menu ... [GMTSHS MENU]
1 Patient Health Summary [GMTSHSBY PATIENT]
2 Ad Hoc Health Summary [GMTSHS ADHOC]
3 Range of Dates Patient Health Summary [GMTSHSBY PATIENT & DATE RANG]
4 Vist Patient Health Summary [GMTSHSBY PATIENT & VISIT]
5 Hospital Location Health Summary [GMTSHSBY LOC]
6 Batch Print of All Clinicsby Visit Date[GMTSHS FOR ALL CLINICS]
2 Build Health Summary Type Menu ... [GMTS BUILD MENU]
1 Create/Modify Health Summary Type[GMTS TY PE ENTER/EDIT]
2 Delete Health Summary Type [GMTSTY PE DELETE]
3 Information Menu ... [GMTSINFO ONLY MENU]
1 Inquire about a Health Summary Type [GMTSTY PE INQ]
2 List Health Summary Types[GMTS TYPE LIST]
3 Inquire about a Health Summary Component [GMTS COMP INQ]
4 List Health Summary Components[GMTS COMP LIST]
5 List Health Summary Component Descriptions[GMTS COMP DESC LIST]
4 Print Health Summary Menu ... [GMTSHS MENU]
1 Patient Health Summary [GMTSHSBY PATIENT]
2 Ad Hoc Health Summary [GMTSHS ADHOC]
3 Range of Dates Patient Health Summary [GMTSHSBY PATIENT & DATE RANG]
4 Vist Patient Health Summary [GMTSHSBY PATIENT & VISIT]
5 Hospital Location Health Summary [GMTSHSBY LOC]
6 Batch Print of All Clinicsby Visit Date[GMTSHSFOR ALL CLINICS]
3 Set-up Batch Print Locations[GMTSHSBY LOC PARAMETERS]
4 List Batch Health Summary Locations[GMTS TASK LOCATIONSLIST]
5 CPRS Reports Tab 'Health Summary TypesList' Menu [GMTSGUI REPORTSLIST
MENU]
1 Display 'Health Summary TypesList' Defaults[GMTS GUI HSLIST
DEFAULTY
2 Precedence of 'Health Summary TypesList' [GMTSGUI HSLIST
PRECEDENCE]
3 Method of compiling 'Health Summary TypesList' [GMTSGUI HSLIST
METHOD]
4 Edit 'Health Summary TypesList' Parameters[GMTSGUI HSLIST
PARAMETERS]

2. Health Summary Enhanced Menu [GMTS ENHANCED USER]
1 Patient Health Summary [GMTSHSBY PATIENT]
2 Ad Hoc Health Summary [GMTSHS ADHOC]
3 Range of Dates Patient Health Summary [GMTSHSBY PATIENT & DATE RANG]
4 Visit Patient Health Summary [GMTSHSBY PATIENT & VISIT]
5 Hospital Location Health Summary [GMTSHSBY LOC]
6 Information Menu ... [GMTSINFO ONLY MENU]
1 Inquire about a Health Summary Type [GMTSTY PE INQ]
2 List Health Summary Types[GMTSTYPE LIST]
3 Inquire about a Health Summary Component [GMTS COMP INQ]
4 List Health Summary Components[GMTS COMP LIST]

24 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



Exported Menus and Options

5 List Health Summary Component Descriptions[GMTS COMP DESC LIST]
7 Create/Modify Health Summary Type [GMTSTYPE ENTER/EDIT]
8 Delete Health Summary Type [GMTSTY PE DELETE]
9 CPRSReports Tab 'Health Summary TypesLigt' Menu [GM TS GUI REPORTS
LIST MENU]
1 Display 'Health Summary TypesLigt' Defaults| GMTSGUI HSLIST
DEFAULTY
2 Precedence of '"Health Summary TypesList' [GMTSGUI HSLIST
PRECEDENCE]
3 Method of compiling 'Health Summary TypesLigt' [GMTSGUI HSLIST
METHOD]
4 Edit 'Health Summary TypesList' Parameters[GMTSGUI HSLIST
PARAMETERSY

3. Health Summary Menu [GMTS USER]
1 Patient Health Summary [GMTSHSBY PATIENT]
2 Ad Hoc Hedlth Summary [GMTSHS ADHOC]
3 Range of Dates Patient Health Summary [GMTSHSBY PATIENT & DATE RANG]
4 Vist Petient Health Summary [GMTSHSBY PATIENT & VISIT]
5 Hospital Location Health Summary [GMTSHSBY LOC]
6 Information Menu ... [GMTSINFO ONLY MENU]
1 Inquire about a Health Summary Type [GMTS TYPE INQ]
2 List Health Summary Types[GMTSTYPE LIST]
3 Inquire about a Health Summary Component [GMTS COMP INQ]
4 List Health Summary Components[GMTS COMP LIST]
7 CPRSReports Tab 'Health Summary TypesList' Menu [GMTS GUI REPORTS
LIST MENU]
1 Display '‘Health Summary TypesList' Defaults[GMTSGUI HSLIST
DEFAULTY
2 Precedence of 'Health Summary TypesList' [GMTSGUI HSLIST
PRECEDENCE]
3 Method of compiling 'Health Summary TypesList' [GMTSGUI HS
LIST METHOD]
4 Edit 'Health Summary TypesList' Parameters[GMTSGUI HSLIST
PARAMETERS]

4. Health Summary Maintenance Menu [GMTS IRM/ADPAC MAINT MENU]J
1 Disable/Enable Health Summary Component [GMTS IRM/ADPAC ENABLE/DISABLE]
2 Create/Modify Health Summary Components [GMTS IRM/ADPAC COMP EDIT]

3 Edit Ad Hoc Health Summary Type [GMTS IRM/ADPAC ADHOC EDIT]
4 Rebuild Ad Hoc Health Summary Type [GMTSIRM/ADPAC ADHOC LOAD]
5 Resequence aHeath Summary Type[GMTS IRM/ADPAC TY PE RESEQUENCE]
6 Create/Modify Health Summary Type [GMTSTYPE ENTER/EDIT]
7 Edit Health Summary Site Parameters[GM TS IRM/ADPAC PARAMETER EDIT]
8 CPRS Reports Tab 'Health Summary TypesList' Menu [GM TS GUI REPORTS
LIST MENU]
1 Display 'Health Summary TypesList' Defaults| GMTSGUI HSLIST
DEFAULTY
2 Precedence of 'Health Summary TypesList' [GMTSGUI HSLIST
PRECEDENCE]

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 2
Revised: February 2002



Menus and Options

3 Method of compiling 'Health Summary TypesList' [GMTSGUI HS
LIST METHOD]

4 Edit 'Health Summary TypesList' Parameters[GMTSGUI HSLIST
PARAMETERSY

9 CPRSHealth Summary Display/Edit Site Defaults[GMTSGUI SITE DEFAULTS]

1 Display SteHealth Summary List Defaults[GMTSGUI SITE DISPLAY
DEFAULTY

2 Edit '"Health Summary TypesLigt' Parameters[GMTSGUI SITE
ADD/EDIT LIST]

3 Edit Default HS TypeList CompileMethod [GMTSGUI SITE COMPILE
METHOD]

4 Add/Edit Allowable Entitiesfor HSList [GMTSGUI SITE PRECEDENCE]

5 Resequence Allowable Entitiesfor HSList [GMTSGUI SITE
RESEQUENCE]

Function
Hedth Summary exports afunction caled GMTS COMPONENT NAME. It is used for writing the
HEADER NAME, DEFAULT HEADER NAME, or COMPONENT NAME in Hedth Summary

reports.

26 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



Cross-References

The number-gpace for Hedth Summary filesis 142*. Usethe VA FileMan DATA
DICTIONARY UTILITIES, option #8 ( DILIST, Ligt File Attributes), to print alist of these
files. Depending on the FleMan template used to print the ligt, this option will print out al or
part of the data dictionary for the GM TS files. If you choose the “ Standard” format, you can
see cross-reference information for a specified fileg(s):

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual
Revised: February 2002

27



28

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual
Revised: February 2002

November 1995



Purging and Archiving

Archiving

The Hedlth Summary package does not provide archiving functiondity because detais
only stored for the Hedth Summary Type (#142), Health Summary Component
(#142.1), and Hedlth Summary Parameters (#142.99) files.

The Health Summary package does not duplicate storage of VISTA ancillary package
data. Datais extracted as needed from the ancillary packages, is temporarily stored in
ATMP(<namespace>,$J, or "UTILITY ($J, and is deleted after the component has
been printed or displayed.

Purging

The Delete Hedth Summary Type option [GMTS TY PE DELETE] is available on both
the Coordinator’ s and the Enhanced menus. The owner of a health summary type may
deleteit.

Privacy Act laws specificdly sate that petient information in VISTA which isretrievable
by patient identifier is part of the patient medica record. Printed Hedth Summary
information is patient information that is retrievable by patient identifier, and is
conddered part of the patient record. However, snce the information on the Hedlth
Summary can be found e sewhere in the patient record, administratorsin aMedical
Center can choose whether or not to file hard copies of health summariesin the medica
record. If you choose to file copiesin the medica record, be aware that information in
a health summary is only a summary and may not be complete in many cases.

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 29
Revised: February 2002



Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



Callable Routines

Hedth Summary does not provide any publicly supported entry points. Included below isalist
of entry points that are used by the Health Summary package. Use of these entry points by
other packages requires a private Data Base I ntegration Agreement (DBIA) with Hedlth

Summary.

Routine: GMTS: Health Summary Main Routine

Entry Point

Comments

ENCWA

Entry point for printing without going through Health Summary print options
and a pre-defined health summary type.

Receives: DFN asvdlid patient interna entry number
GMTSPRM =“CD, CN,CW,ADR". These are
vaid component abbreviations from the “C”
cross reference of File 142.1. Does not support
components that require selection items.
GMTSTITL="Text of Title"

GMTSPX1 - Optiond internal FM date for range ending date
GMTSPX2 - Optiond internad FM date for range beginning date

NOTE: Optional date range variables are both required
if adate range is desired.
Returns: Health Summary report for a patient and the

specific components defined in GMTSPRM.

November 1995

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 31
Revised: February 2002




Callable Routines

Routine: GMTSADOR: Ad Hoc Summary Driver

Entry Point

Comments

MAIN

Entry point to allowing the user to define components and defaults through the
Ad Hoc menu interface and print health summaries for a programmer-
specified patient and device.

Receives: DFN asvalid patient internal entry number. If
DFN is not defined but the ORVP variableis, DFN will
be set to the DFN in thisvariable. Thisis done
to alow this entry point to be called through a
protocol in support of OE/RR. If DFN and ORVP
don't exist, the user will be prompted to enter a
patient.

Routine: GMTSDVR: Health Summary Alternate Driver (OE/RR V2.5 compatible)

Entry Point Comments
ENX(DFN, Entry point, with parameters, for printing a health summary
GMTSTYP, for a programmer-specified patient and device, without prompting
GMTSPX2, for additional information.
GMTSPX1)
Receives: DFN asvdid patient interna entry number
GMTSTYP as avalid heath summary type
internal entry number.
GMTSPX1 and GMTSPX2 are optiona Date and
Range variables. They dlow the time limits to be
overridden for components that use time limits.
Thus, beginning and ending dates can be
specified in order to get only data within that
time range.
GMTSPX2 - Internad FileMan date for beginning date range
GMTSPX1 - Interna FileMan date for ending date range
32 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995

Revised: February 2002




Callable Routines

Routine: GMTSDVR: Health Summary Alternate Driver (OE/RR V2.5 compatible)

cont'd
Entry Point Comments
ENXQ Externdl call for tasked Headlth Summary printing.

Receives: DFN asvdid patient interna entry number

GMTSTYP asavaid hedth summary type
internal entry number.

GMTSPX1 - Optiona internal FM date for range
ending date

GMTSPX2 - Optional FM date for range
beginning date

NOTE: Optional date range variables are both required if
adate range is desire

Routine: GM T SU: Health Summary Utilities routine

Entry Point Comments

MTIM Converts time from an internal format to a display format.
Receives: X=internal format Date/time as 2900310.1300
Returns: X=printable time as 13:00

REGDT Gets internal date and formats as MM/DD//YY
Receives: X=internal format Date/time as 2900310.1300
Returns: X=03/10/90

REGDTM Gets regular date and formats with time.
Receives: X=internal format Date/time as 2900310.1300
Returns: X=03/10/90 13:00

SIDT Getsdate in Sl format asDD MMM YY
Receives: X asinterna FM date/time, e.g., 2890630.1650
Returns: X=30 JUN 89

FMHL7DTM Gets HL7 format date/time as CCYYMMDDHHMM
Receives: X=interna format 2900310.1300 as Date/time
Returns: X=29003101300

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 33

Revised: February 2002




Callable Routines

Routine: GM T SU: Health Summary Utilities routine cont’ d

Entry Point Comments
DEM Gets Demographic data from VADPT
Receives: DFN
Returns: GMTSPNM,GMTSSN,GMTSDOB, SEX,
GMTSWARD,GMTSRB,GMTSAGE
NAME Formats names.
Receives: FILE=(200)
IFN=(internal file number for abovefile),
NML=(desired length for name to be returned)
FNF=0 for FI, 1 for FN (flag to specify first name
format)
GETRANGE Returns: NM=Lastname,First(hame/initial) to specified
(Fromdate, length.
Todate)
Receives: Fromdate and Todate which are variables (passed

by reference) that will return the From date and
the To date in inverted order.

Fromdate Inverted date to be used as stop date for
displaying most recent data first.
Todate Inverted date to be used as start date for
displaying most recent data first.

Routine: GM T SUP: Pagination Utilities

Entry Point Comments
CKP Cdled from al component print routines; before printing
each line checks $Y and flags form feeds.
Receives: DFN asvdid patient interna entry number
Returns: GMTSNPG=0; No form feed has been forced
GMTSNPG=1; Form feed has been forced
GMTSQIT=defined when an up-arrow () has
been entered to quit summary
CKP1 Help display of the optiona components for navigation.
BREAK Called from CKP before printing the component data and when form feeds
are forced. Writes the delimiter of each component.
HEADER Cdlled from the driver at the beginning of the summary, and from CKP when
form feeds are forced. Writes the running head of the summary report.
34 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995

Revised: February 2002




External Relations

Non-destructive, read-only component routines have been written to present VISTA ancillary
package data.

Database I ntegration Agreements

The Hedth Summary package interacts with, and extracts data from many other VISTA
software packages. Permission for Health Summary to use data from the other packagesis
obtained by completing a written integration agreement with each of the other packages.
Complete integration agreements are under the DBA menu on Forum.

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual
Revised: February 2002



Internal Relations

All Hedlth Summary options are independently invokable.

36 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



Generating Online Documentation

KIDSBuild and Ingall Print Options

Print alist of package components

Use the KIDS Build File Print option if you would like a complete listing of package
components (e.g., routines and options) exported with this software.

>D ~AXUP
Setting up progranmer environment
Term nal Type set to: G VT100

Sel ect OPTI ON NAVE: XPD MAI N Kernel Installation & Distribution System nenu

Edits and Distribution ...
Uilities ...
Installation ...

Sel ect Kernel Installation & Distribution System Qption: UWilities

Build File Print

Install File Print

Convert Loaded Package for Redistribution
Di spl ay Patches for a Package

Purge Build or Install Files

Rol | up Patches into a Build

Update Routine File

Verify a Build

Verify Package Integrity

Select Uilities Option: Build File Print

Sel ect BUI LD NAME: GMIS*2. 7*49 HEALTH SUMVARY
DEVI CE: HOVE// ;;999 ANYWHERE

PACKAGE: GWMITS*2. 7*49 Feb 26, 2002 11:11 am PAGE 1
TYPE: S| NGLE PACKAGE

TRACK NATI ONALLY: YES

NATI ONAL PACKAGE: HEALTH SUMVARY

DESCRI PTI O\

The description of this build is found in the National Patch Mdul e under
patch GMITS*2. 7*49.

ENVI RONMVENT CHECK :

PRE-I NI T RQUTI NE : PRE*GVITSP49
POST-INI T RQUTI NE : POST"GVITSP49
PRE- TRANSPORT RTN :

PRI NT TEMPLATE:

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual
Revised: February 2002

37




GMIS TYPE | NQ FI LE #142 SEND TO SI TE

ROUTI NE:
GMIS SEND TO SI TE
GVITS1 SEND TO SI TE
GVITSADH2 SEND TO SI TE
GVITSADH3 SEND TO SI TE
GMI'SADHS SEND TO SI TE
GMISALG SEND TO SI TE
GVTSALGB SEND TO SI TE
GVITSAM E SEND TO SI TE
GVrsc SEND TO SI TE
GVITSCM SEND TO SI TE
GVITSDA SEND TO SI TE
GVIrSDCB SEND TO SI TE
GMISDD SEND TO SI TE
GVIT'SDEM SEND TO SI TE
GVITSDEMB SEND TO SI TE
GMITSDGA SEND TO SI TE
GVITSDGAL SEND TO SI TE
GVITSDGA2 SEND TO SI TE
GVITSDGC2 SEND TO SI TE
GVITSDGD SEND TO SI TE
GMISDGH SEND TO SI TE
GMITSDGP SEND TO SI TE
GVITSDVR SEND TO SI TE
GVITSFH SEND TO SI TE
GVITSGAF SEND TO SI TE
GVITSLQAD SEND TO SI TE
GVITSLREM SEND TO SI TE
GVITSLRMX SEND TO SI TE
GVITSMCVA SEND TO SI TE
GMI'SMHPE SEND TO SI TE
GMITSPD SEND TO SI TE
GVITSPD2 SEND TO SI TE
GVITSPL SEND TO SI TE
GVITSPN SEND TO SI TE
GVITSPNL SEND TO SI TE
GVITSPN2 SEND TO SI TE
GVITSPNB SEND TO SI TE
GMTSPXCP SEND TO SI TE
GVITSRAE SEND TO SI TE
GVITSVS SEND TO SI TE
GVITSVSD SEND TO SI TE
GVITSVSS SEND TO SI TE
GVITSXA SEND TO SI TE
GVITSXAB SEND TO SI TE
GMITSXAC SEND TO SI TE
GMISXAD SEND TO SI TE
GVITSXAL SEND TO SI TE
GVITSXAO SEND TO SI TE
GVITSXAP SEND TO SI TE
GVITSXAP2 SEND TO SI TE
GVITSXAR SEND TO SI TE
GVITSXAW SEND TO SI TE
GVITSXAV2 SEND TO SI TE
GMVITSXAVB SEND TO SI TE
38 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995

Revised: February 2002




OPTI ON:
QWIS
QWIS
GMr's
GMr's
Grs
(eI
QWIS

€V
a
GUl
GUl

SITE ADDYEDI T LI ST

SI TE COWPI LE METHOD
S| TE DEFAULTS

SI TE DI SPLAY DEFAULTS
QU SI TE PRECEDENCE

QU SI TE RESEQUENCE

| RM ADPAC NMAI NT MENU

REQUI RED BUI LDS:
GMIS* 2. 7*29
GMIS* 2. 7*44
GMIS* 2. 7*47

SEND TO SI TE
SEND TO SI TE
SEND TO SI TE
SEND TO SI TE
SEND TO SI TE
SEND TO SI TE

USE AS LI NK FOR MENU | TEMB

ACTI ON:

Don't install,
Don't install,
Don't install,

November 1995

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual

Revised: February 2002

| eave gl obal
| eave gl obal
| eave gl obal




Print Results of the Installation Process

Usethe KIDS Ingal File Print option if you'd like to print out the results of the ingdlation
process.

Select Uilities Option: Install File Print

Sel ect | NSTALL NAME: GMIS*2. 7*49 Install Conpleted 2/26/02@9:06: 39
=> @QWIS*2. 749 TEST v5

DEVI CE: HOWE// ;;999 ANYWHERE

PACKAGE: GMIS*2. 7*49 Feb 26, 2002 11:09 am PACGE 1
COVPLETED ELAPSED
STATUS: Install Conpleted DATE LOADED: FEB 25, 2002@2: 51: 45

I NSTALLED BY: MERRILL, DAVI D
NATI ONAL PACKAGE: HEALTH SUMVARY

I NSTALL STARTED: FEB 26, 2002@9: 06: 33 09: 06: 39 0: 00: 06
RQUTI NES: 09: 06: 34 0:00: 01

PRE-I NI T CHECK PO NTS:

XPD PREI NSTALL STARTED 09: 06: 35 0: 00: 01
XPD PREI NSTALL COWVPLETED 09: 06: 35
PRI NT TEMPLATE 09: 06: 35
OPTI ON 09: 06: 37 0: 00: 02

POST-I NI T CHECK PO NTS:

XPD PCSTI NSTALL STARTED 09: 06: 38 0: 00: 01
XPD PCOSTI NSTALL COVPLETED 09: 06: 38

I NSTALL QUESTI ON PROWPT ANSVEER
XPOL Want KIDS to Rebuild Menu Trees Upon Conpl etion of Install YES
XPl1 Want KIDS to INH BIT LOGONs during the install NO

XPZ1 Want to DI SABLE Schedul ed Options, Menu Options, and Protocols NO
VESSAGES:

Install Started for GUMIS*2. 749 :
Feb 26, 2002@9: 06: 33

Build Distribution Date: Jan 14, 2002

Installing Routines:
Feb 26, 2002@9: 06: 34

Running Pre-Install Routine: PRENGVISP49
Instal | i ng PACKAGE COVPONENTS:
Instal ling PRI NT TEMPLATE

Installing OPTI ON
Feb 26, 2002@9: 06: 37

40 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



Runni ng Post-Install Routine: POST"GVISP49
Updating Routine file...

Updating KIDS files...

GMITS*2. 7*49 I nstal | ed.

Feb 26, 2002@9: 06: 39

Not a production UC

NO I nstal |l Message sent

Call MENU rebuild

November 1995

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual
Revised: February 2002

41



Other Kernd Print Options

Besdes usng the Kernd Ingtdlation & Digribution (KIDS) options to get ligts of routines, files, etc.,
you can aso use other Kernd options to print online technica information.

Routines

The namespace for the Health Summary package is GMTS. Use the Kernd option, List Routines
[XUPRROUJ, to print alist of any or al of the Hedlth summary routines. This option is found on the
Routine Tools [ XUPR-ROUTINE-TOOL S| menu on the Programmer Options [XUPROG] menu,
which is a sub-menu of the Systems Manager Menu [EVE] option.

Example:
Sel ect Systens Manager Menu Option: progranmer Options

Sel ect Progranmmer Options Option: routine Tool s
Sel ect Routine Tools Option: |ist Routines
Routi ne Print

WAnt to start each routine on a new page: No// <RET>

routine(s) ? > GWIIS

Thefird line of each routine contains a brief description of the generd function of the
routine. Use the Kernel option, First Line Routine Print [XU FIRST LINE PRINT], to
print alist of just the first line of each Hedth Summary subset routine.

Example:
Sel ect Systens Manager Menu Option: progranmer Options

Sel ect Progranmmer Options Option: routine Tool s

Sel ect Routine Tools Option: First Line Routine Print
PRI NTS FI RST LI NES

routine(s) ? > GWIIS

42 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



Globals

The globds used in the Hedth Summary package are:
A"GMT (142,
AGMT(142.1
A"GMT(142.98,
AGMT(142.99,

Usethe Kernd option, List Globa [ XUPRGL], to print alist of any of these globds.
This option isfound on the Programmer Options menu [ XUPROG], which isa sub-
menu of the Systems Manager Menu [EVE] option.

Example:

Sel ect Systens Manager Menu Option: progranmer Options

Sel ect Programmer Options Option: LIST d obal
d obal ~Q@vr*

Inquire To Option File

The Kernd Inquire option [ XUINQUIRE] provides the following information about a
specified option(s):

Option name.

Menu text.

Option description.

Type of option.

Lock (if any).

In addition, dl items on the menu are listed for each menu option.

XINDEX

XINDEX isaroutine that produces areport called the VA Cross-Referencer. This
report is atechnical and cross-reference listing of one routine or agroup of routines.
XINDEX provides asummary of errors and warnings for routines that do not comply
with VA programming standards and conventions, alist of loca and globa variables
and what routines they are referenced in, and alist of interna and externa routine cdls.

XINDEX isinvoked from programmer mode: D “XINDEX.
When sdlecting routines, sdect GMTS* and exclude the routines GMTSI* (the inits),
GMTSON* and GMTSOOC* (the onits) .

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 43
Revised: February 2002


http:GMT(142.99
http:GMT(142.98

Data Dictionaries Files

The number-spaces for Health Summary files are 142-. Usethe VA FileMan DATA
DICTIONARY UTILITIES, option #3 ( DILIST, Ligt File Attributes), to print alist of these
files. Depending on the FileMan template used to print the ligt, this option will print out al or
part of the data dictionary for the GMTSfiles.

List File Attributes

The FileMan Lig File Attributes option [DILIST] lets you generate documentation about files
and file dructure. If you choose the “ Standard” format, you can see the following Data
Dictionary information for a Specified filg(s):

File name and description.

|dentifiers.

Cross-references.

Files pointed to by the file specified.

Filesthat point to the file specified.

Input templates.

Print templates.

Sort templates.

Example:

>D PMDI
VA FileMan 21.0
Sel ect OPTI ON: DATA DI CTI ONARY UTI LI TI ES
Sel ect DATA DI CTI ONARY UTILITY OPTION: LI ST FILE ATTRI BUTES
START WTH WHAT FI LE: 8925
(1 entry)
GO TO WHAT FI LE: 8925// 8926*
Sel ect LI STI NG FORVAT: STANDARDY/ [Enter]
DEVI CE: PRI NTER

In addition, the following gpplicable datais supplied for each fidld in the file: fidld name, number,
title, globa location, description, help prompt, cross-reference(s), input transform, date last
edited, and notes.

The“Globa Map” format of this option generates an output that lists al cross-references for the
file selected, globd location of each fidd in thefile, input templates, print templates, and sort
templates.

44 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



?,??,and ??? Online Help

? Enter one question mark to see helpful information about the components of the
hedlth summary type used in the hedth summary and the options avallable.

?7? Enter two question marksto see alist of avallable hedth summary components.

???  Enter three question marks for detailed help, if available.

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 45
Revised: February 2002



Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



Glossary

Ad Hoc Summary

Components

DHCP

Default

Device

Hospital L ocation

Displayed

|CD Text Displayed

| B Encounter Form

Thisisatemporary hedth summary that dlows you to
select hedth summary components, time and
occurrence limits, and sdection itemsfor a particular

patient.

Elements of data from DHCP packages that make up
the hedth summary report (e.g., Demographics).

Decentrdized Hospitd Computer Program—iprevioudy
the name for the VA program respongible for ingtaling
an integrated computer sysemin dl DVA medica
facilities. Now known as VISTA.

Prompts that have an answer followed by double
dashes (//) are called defaults; this means aresponse
has been pre-sdected, based on the most likely
response or the previous response to this prompt. For
example, the prompt “Time Limit.” may have a default
of 1 year for Lab Orders, and would appear as Time
Limit: 1Y//. Defaults save you time by alowing you to
just hit return rather than typing an answer.

A printer or acomputer terminal screen. Seethe
DHCP Users Guide to Computing for basic DHCP
computer skills, induding printing information.

For some PCE components, when this
flag is enabled, the Hospital Location abbreviation will
be displayed.

For some components, Diagnosis Text can be
customized (e. g., long form, short form, code only, or
no form of ICD Diagnoss).

The Integrated Billing Package (Encounter

Utilities Form Utilities) includes a Print Manager that dlows
dtesto define reports that should print dong with the
encounter forms for agpecific clinic or divison and for

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 47

Revised: February 2002



Glossary

L ock

Non-destructive

Occurrence Limits

Owner

Provider Narrative

Displayed

Summary Order

Summary Type

TimeLimits

VISTA

specified gppointments. One of the options, “Define
Avallable Hedth Summary,” dlows a Hedth Summary
to be made available for use by the print manager. See
the IB Encounter Form Utilities User Manual for
further information.

Redtricts edit access for agiven hedth summary typeto
the holders of any vaid security key. For example, the
GMTSMGR key isrequired to edit summary types that
are locked by the GMTSMGR lock.

Hedth Summary components are non-destructive,
meaning that the Health Summary package does not
edit the data from the DHCP package where it extracts
itsinformetion.

The number of past occurrences that will be reported
on a hedth summary (e.g., the last five occurrences).

The creator of a hedth summary type. Owners and
holders of the GMTSMGR security key have sole
access to modify their health summary type(s).

For some components, when thisflag
is enabled and a provider enters narrative text, the text
will be displayed.

The order in which components appear in ahedlth
summary, as defined by the creator of a Summary

Type.

The structure or template containing defined
components and the unique characteristics with
occurrence and time limits, and selection items. Used to
print health summaries for patients.

The time period of reference included on ahedlth
summary for aparticular component (eg., 2D, 1M, 1Y
for two days, one month and one year).

The name for the VHA program responsible for
ingaling an integrated computer systemindl VHA
medicd fadilities

48 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995

Revised: February 2002



Appendix A—Defining New Components

We encourage sites to submit E3Rs for new components (or enhancements to existing
components) that they beieve will be useful on anationd bads. The Hedth Summary
Expert Pand (EP) will evauate these requests. If the EP approves the request, these
new components will be provided as patches or in afuture verson of the Hedlth
Summary package, depending on the priority that is given to the request.

Sites have the option to create new components for Health Summary to provide for
their dte-specific needs. This may be an enhancement to one of the components that
Hedth Summary provides, it can be atotaly new one that accesses DHCP data that
Hedth Summary currently doesn’t provide a component for, or it can be one to access
non-DHCP supported (Class 111 software) packages.

NOTE: Please be aware that locally created components are not supported by National
VISTA Service (NVS) or Systems Desigh and Development (SD&D).

A Hedth Summary basket has been set up on SHOP,ALL where Sites can put their
locally developed component routines, in order to share this information with the rest of
the DHCP community. We encourage you to take alook at what has aready been
done, as this may save you sometime.

To access SHOP,ALL from FORUM:

1. Enter SHOPALL at your menu prompt and you'll be “logged” onto SHOP,ALL
2. Enter SURROGATE NAME: SHOP,ALL

3. Sdect Malman Ogption: Read Mail

4. Enter the Hedth Summary mail basket.

We would aso like you to add any components you have created locally to
SHOPALL .

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 49
Revised: February 2002



Appendices

Format for Adding Componentsto SHOP,ALL

If you have components you would like to share, please use the following
ingructions/format:

1. Start the subject of the message with:
HSVx.x -- brief subject/component name, where x.x will be the verson

2. Include a description, sample of the report, and the routines to produce the
report. The routine should be under the name-space assigned to your station;
e.g., Madison=ALW, Cincinnati=AFR. Sendto: SHOP,ALL@ISC-
CHICAGO.VA.GOV

3. The message will go to the IN Basket at SHOP,ALL. The SHOP,ALL
adminigtrators will read the IN basket daily and save the message to a basket
cdled Hedth Summary.

Hintsfor Developing local site components:

Before writing your own components, review some of the existing routines that have
been written. Some good examples are the Patient Care Encounter, the Discharge
Summary, or the Compensation and Penson components with the display routinesin
the Hedlth Summary name space and the extract routines in the custodid package's
name-space. We suggest that when creating new components you write two separate
routines, one to extract the data and one to display the data. The display routine will call
the extract routine and then display the data that was extracted.

Put any locd routines you develop in your Sit€' s routine name-space.

Locd site components will be entered into the Hedlth Summary Component (File
#142.1) file with an internd file number beginning with your ste number plus an
additional 3 digits (e.g. At Sat Lake VAMC the first number would be 660001). Thisis
to assure that nationaly developed components are not overlaid by loca site-developed
components or vice versa. Y ou will be prompted with a vaid number when you enter a
new component viathe

Create/Modify Hedth Summary Components option on the Health Summary
Maintenance Menu.

For the extract routine, we recommend that you set the datato the "\TMP("name",$J)
globd. The digplay routine will get the data from this globa and display/print it. For the
extract routine, you cdl it with the DFN (Patient Internal File Number) varigble.
Optiondly, you could st it up for time and occurrence limits. GMTSEND (Fileman
date to be used as the ending date for displaying data, GMTSBEG (Fileman date to be

50 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002


http:CHICAGO.VA.GOV

used as the beginning date for displaying data, and GMTSNDM (Maximum number of
occurrences to display) are the variables to use to alow for time and occurrence limits.
In your extract routine, make sure the date of the data is between the datesin the
GMTSBEG and GMTSEND variables. Use the GMTSNDM variable to make sure
you only get the maximum number of records that were entered for the occurrence
limits

Depending on how the cross-references are set up in the file you are extracting data
from, you may want to use the reverse SORDER M command or a cross-reference
with an inverted Fileman date to get the most recent data first. When putting the data
into the "\TMP globa, you can invert the date (9999999- Date) as one of the subscripts.
Or you can just include the date. When displaying the data, you will need to use the
Reverse SORDER M command to get the most recent data to display firgt, if you don't
use an inverted date subscript.

NOTE: Inverted Fileman dates mean that the date (e.g. 2950630) will be subtracted
from 9999999. This would give you 7049369. Inverted Fileman dates are used to order the
data from most recent data to oldest data. With the Reverse $ORDER command, this
convention won't necessarily need to be followed in the future. Prior to the Reverse
$ORDER M command, it was necessary to put the retrieved datain the "TMP array with
a subscript in Inverted Fileman Date/time in order that the user would see the most
current data first in the Health Summary display.

Once you have extracted the data, you can print or display it. To dlow for page bregks
(and in theinteractive display the capability to terminate or jump to another component),
it isimportant that you issue the following commands before printing aline of data

D CKP*"GMTSUP Q:$D(GMTSQIT)

If thisisn't done before each line is written, the length of the document may exceed the
length of the page or screen. Y ou dso will not get the component heeder to display
before digplaying the data. It isimportant that no lines are written and the above
commands are not issued if there isno data. For verson 2.7 of Hedth Summary we
implemented the capability to suppress component headers and “No Data Available’
messages for Hedth Summary Types. In order to make this work, the CKP"GMTSUP
routine was updated to set aflag that data was printed for a component. After the
Hedth Summary driver processes each component for a Health Summary Type, the
system checks to seeif data was displayed for the component. If no datawas
displayed, the driver determines whether or not to display the component header and
“No Data Available’ messages.

NOTE: For any locd site components that were written prior to version 2.7, if you want
to be able to suppress component headers and “No Data Available’” messages, you will
need to evauate them and remove calls to BREAK*GMTSUP. This command should not
be executed within your routines and you should not display the message that there was

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 51
Revised: February 2002



Appendices

no data available. Y ou aso want to be sure not to execute CKP*GMTSUP until you have
data to display.

Setting up a component to allow selection of specific items:

If you want to set up a component to alow sdection of specific items, review one of the
existing components that alows this capability, then follow these steps.

1.

Add“GMTS’ to the Application Group field for the file you want to sdect items
from. Y ou can do this through Fileman with the Edit File option under the Utility
Functions option.

Add the pointed to file to the variable pointer Sdlection Item (field #4) sub-fiddin
the multiple Structure (Fidd #1) fied in the Hedth Summary Type (file #142) file.
Do this through Fileman with the Modify File Attributes option.

When entering a new component to the Health Summary Component (file #142.1),
be sure to enter the File to the Sdection Item field. This can be done through the
Create/Modify Hedth Summary Components option on the Health Summary
Maintenance Menu.

In your application code, access the GMTSEG variable to determine the Sdlection
Itemsfor thefile. The format of thisarray is GMTSEG(GMTSEGN file
number,Sdection Item internd file number). GMTSEGN isthe internd file number
for the component. Y ou can $SORDER on the third subscript of the array and get
the Sdection Item’sinternd file number. In your extract routine you will then limit
the extract to only retrieve records for the specified Selection Items.

NOTE: Typically, users a sites should not modify files. However, in order to include
new components with selection items, it is necessary to modify afile's structure.
Therefore, we recommend extreme caution while following the procedures above.

52

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



Create/Modify Health Summary Components

The following sample didogue can asss you in creating your own locd hedth summary
components.

NOTE: When selecting components from the Ad Hoc Health Summary menu, entering “ALL”
alows al components to be selected. If the first three characters of a HEADER NAME for a

component are designated as “All,” however, then only the defined component will be selected.
Avoid conflicts and loss of functionality by not using “al” at the front of new header names.

Sel ect Health Summary Maintenance Menu Qption: 2 Create/Modify Heal th
Summary Conponent s

Sel ect COVPONENT: CHEM 7
Are you adding ' CHEM 7' as a new HEALTH SUMWARY COVPONENT? Y (Yes)
HEALTH SUMVARY COVMPONENT NUMBER: 5000001/ /

Do you wish to duplicate an existing COWONENT? YES//

CcD Advance Directive EM El ectron M croscopy EXAM Exans Latest

BADR Brief Adv React/All MC M crobiol ogy HF Heal th Factors

ADR Adv React/Alerg BMC Brief Mcrobiology SHF Health Factor Sel ect
CVB  Reninder Brief LO Lab Orders M I mruni zat i ons

CR Rem nders Due BLO Brief Lab Orders (op] Qut patient D agnosis

M Rem nder Mai nt enanceSP Surgi cal Pathol ogy OE Qut pati ent Encounter
CRS Rem nders Sunmary SLT Lab Tests Selected ST Skin Tests

cw Clinical Warnings MAG  MAG | magi ng RXI'V |V Pharmacy

cP Conp. & Pen. Exams ADC  Admi ssion/ D scharge RXOP CQutpatient Pharmacy
CNB Brief Consults EADT ADT H story ExpandedRXUD Unit Dose Phar nacy
CN Crisis Notes CVWF Fut dinic Visits PLA  Active Probl ens

Dl D etetics CVWP Past dinic Visits PLL Al Problens

DCS Discharge Sunmary DEM  Denogr aphi cs PLI I nacti ve Probl ens
BDS Brief Disch Summary BDEM Brief Denbgraphics PN Progress Notes

ENV  Full Environnent DS Disabilities BPN Brief Progress Notes
FR Fred DD Di scharge Diagnosis SPN  Sel ected Prog Notes
GAF  dobal Assess Funct DC Di schar ges Sw Soci al Wrk

HS HS Envi r onnent PRC | CD Procedures SCD  Spinal Cord Dysfunct
I I maging Inpression OPC | CD Surgeries NSR  NON OR Procedures
S Sel Inmage | npressionTR Transfers SRO Surgery Only Reports
1P I maging Profile TS Treating Specialty SR Surgery Rpt (OR/ NON)
1S I magi ng Status MEDA Med Abnor al BSR Brief Surgery Rpts

BA Bl ood Availability MEDB Med Brief Report SNSR Sel ected NON OR Proc
BT Bl ood Transfusions MEDC Med Full Captioned URIN URINALYSI S

CH Chem & Hemat ol ogy MEDF Med Full Report VS Vital Signs

SCLU Lab Cum Sel ect ed MEDS Med (1 line) SunmaryVSD Detailed Vitals

SCL1 Lab Cum Selected 1 WMHPE WMH Physical Exam VSO Vital Signs Cutpat.

SCL2 Lab Cum Selected 2 ONC  Oncol ogy SVS Vital Signs Sel ected
SCL3 Lab Cum Selected 3 ORC Current Oders SVSO Vital Select Qutpat.
SCL4 Lab Cum Selected 4 ED Educati on

CY Cyt opat hol ogy EDL Educati on Lat est

Enter COVPONENT to Duplicate: SCLU Lab Cum Sel ected
NAME: CHEM 7// <RET>
ABBREVI ATI ON: CH7
DESCRI PTI ON: .
1>Thi s conponent contains information extracted fromthe Lab package. Not

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 53
Revised: February 2002



Appendices

2>only do tinme and maxi mum occurrence limts apply to this conmponent, but
3>the user is allowed to select any nunber of atomic Lab tests. Data

4>presented include: collection date/tine, specinen, test nanes with
5>results and reference flags in columar (horizontal) format. Comments will
6>al so be conditionally displayed, depending on the value of the D SPLAY
7>COMMENTS ON LABS Health Summary Site Paraneter. Wien comrents are
8>di spl ayed, a lower case letter will be displayed to the left of the date
9>for entries with comments. Comments will be displayed after all the
10>results are displayed with comments being |linked by the | ower case letter.
11>Up to 26 conmments can be incl uded.
EDI T Option: <RET>
PRI NT RQUTINE: MAIN, GUTSLRSC/ / 2?72
This is the entry point and routine to be called when the conponent is
run for a given health summary type. Enter the line |abel, followed by
a seni-colon, followed by the routine nane (e.g., MAIN, GUISLRC).
PRI NT RQUTI NE: MAI N, GUTSLRSC/ /  <RET>
TIME LIM TS APPLI CABLE: yes// ??
This field is set up by the programrer to indicate whether the routine to
print this component will allow a tine range to be applied to the data
to be displayed in the Health Summary.
Choose from
Y yes
TIME LIMTS APPLI CABLE: yes// <RET>
MAXI MUM OCCURRENCES APPLI CABLE: yes// ??
This field is used by the programrer to indicate whether the routine
which prints this conponent is set up to handl e naxi mum occurrence limts
on the Health Sunmary.
Choose from
Y yes
MAXI MUM OCCURRENCES APPLI CABLE: yes// <RET>
HOSPI TAL LOCATI ON APPLI CABLE: 7?7
This field is used by the programmer to indicate whether the routine
which prints this conponent is set up to handle the display of the
hospital |ocation abbreviation on the Health Summary.
Choose from
Y yes
HOSPI TAL LOCATI ON APPLI CABLE: <RET>
| CD TEXT APPLI CABLE: ?7?
This field is used by the progranmer to indicate whether the routine
which prints this conponent is set up to handle the display of
standardi zed ICD text on the Health Sunmmary.
Choose from
Y yes
| CD TEXT APPLI CABLE: <RET>
PROVI DER NARRATI VE APPLI CABLE: 7?7
This field is used by the progranmmer to indicate whether the routine
which prints this conponent is set up to handle the display of the
provi der narrative on the Health Summary.
Choose from

Y yes
PROVI DER NARRATI VE APPLI CABLE: <RET>
LOCK: ?7?

To be used for conponents such as psychol ogy test results
Restricts view ng access under Print Health Summary Menu
LOCK: <RET>
DEFAULT HEADER NAME: ?7?

4 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



The DEFAULT HEADER NAME wi || appear in nenus and conponent headers in
preference to the COWONENT NAME, but NOT in preference to the | ocal
HEADER NAME, if it is defined for that conponent within a given Health
Summary Type. |If defined the | ocal HEADER NAME wi |l have precedence
within a given Health Summary Type

DEFAULT HEADER NAME: Chem 7

Sel ect SELECTION FILE: ??

Choose from
LABORATORY TEST

Enter the nanes or nunbers of the files fromwhich selection itens
(e.g., lab tests (file 60), radiol ogy procedures (file 71), or vital
signs (file 120.51)) may be chosen for this conponent.

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 55
Revised: February 2002



Appendices

Choose from

60 LABCRATCRY TEST

71 RADI OLOGY PROCEDURES

120.51 VI TAL TYPE

811.9 PCE REM NDER/ MAI NTENANCE | TEM
9001017 HEALTH SUMVARY MEAS PANEL
9999999. 64 HEALTH FACTORS

Sel ect SELECTION FILE: 60 LABORATORY TEST
...OK? Yes// <RET> (Yes)

SELECTI ON FI LE: LABORATCRY TEST// <RET>

SELECTION COUNT LIMT: ??
Enter the MAXI MUM nunber of selection itens which nay be sel ected for
any single appearance of this conponent in a given health summary type.
That is, a value of 7 will allowthe user to select as nany as seven
itens, etc.

SELECTION COUNT LIMT: 7

Sel ect SELECTION FI LE: <RET>

ADD new Conponent to the AD HOC Health Summary? NO'/ y YES

>>> EDI TI NG the GMIS HS ADHOC OPTI ON Heal th Sunmmary Type
SUPPRESS PRI NT OF COVPONENTS W THOUT DATA: 27
This field allow health sumrary types to be set up to suppress printing
of conponents that contain no data when health summaries are printed from
a device. Wien health summary types are di splayed on the screen,
conponents that contain no data will still be displayed with a "No data
avai | abl e" nessage. This is done to elimnminate any confusion that nmay
occur when junpi ng between conponents.
Choose from
Y yes
N no
SUPPRESS PRI NT OF COVPONENTS W THOUT DATA: y yes

Do you wish to review the Summary Type structure before continuing? NO/ <RET>
Sel ect COVPONENT: CHEM 7// <RET>  CH7
SUMVARY ORDER: 395// 395
OCCURRENCE LIMT: 5
TIME LIMT: 21d
HOSPI TAL LOCATI ON DI SPLAYED: y yes
| CD TEXT DI SPLAYED: ?7?
I ndi cate whether the long form short form code only, text only, or no
formof |CD diagnosis text should appear in applicable conponents.
Choose from

L | ong text
S short text
C code only
T text only
N none

| CD TEXT DI SPLAYED: ¢ code only
PROVI DER NARRATI VE DI SPLAYED: y yes
HEADER NAME: Chem 7// <RET>

No sel ection itens chosen.

56 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002


http:9999999.64

Select newitens one at a time in the sequence you want them di spl ayed.
You nay select up to 7 itens.

Sel ect SELECTION | TEM CHEM 7

Searching for a LABORATORY TEST CHEM 7
...OK? Yes// <RET> (Yes)

Sel ect the tests which you wish to include, in the
sequence i n which you wish themto appear.

- CHEM 7 --
1 CREATIN NE 5  CHLORIDE
2 UREA N TROGEN 6 Oo®
3 SoDlum 7  GLUCOSE
4 POTASSI UM 8  ANION GAP

Select 1 - 7 LAB TEST(s): 1-7// 1-5,8 CREATININE  UREA NI TROGEN  SCDI UM
POTASSIUM CHLORIDE  ANI ON GAP

Sel ect SELECTION | TEM

Pl ease hold on while | resequence the summary order.......... ... ... ...

>>> Returning to Create/ Modify Health Summary Conponent Opti on.

Sel ect COVPONENT: <RET>

Next, we'll illustrate the case where a Nuclear Medicine component, created on site, is
to be added to the component file and Ad Hoc Summary Type.

Sel ect Heal th Summary Maintenance Menu Option: 2 Create/ Mdify Heal th Summary
Conponent s

Create/ Modi fy Health Sunmary Conponents
Sel ect COVPONENT: NUCLEAR MEDI Cl NE
Are you addi ng ' NUCLEAR MEDI CI NE as
a new HEALTH SUMVARY COVPONENT? Y (Yes)
HEALTH SUMVARY COMPONENT NUMBER: 5000002// <RET>
Do you wish to duplicate an existing COWONENT? YES// NO
NAME: NUCLEAR MEDI CINE// <RET>
PRI NT RQUTI NE: ??
This is the entry point and routine to be called when the conponent is
run for a given health summary type. Enter the line |abel, followed by
a sem-colon, followed by the routine nane (e.g., MAIN GMISLRC).
PRI NT RQUTI NE:  NUC; ASAMED
ABBREVI ATI ON: NUC
DESCRI PTI ON:
1>Thi s conponent, created at <site nane>, prints nuclear nedicine
2>report data, including: Study date time, Radiologist, Report Status,
3>l npression, and Report text.
4> <RET>
EDIT Option: <RET>
TIME LIMTS APPLI CABLE: y yes
MAXI MUM OCCURRENCES APPLI CABLE: y yes

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 57
Revised: February 2002



Appendices

HOSPI TAL LOCATI ON APPLI CABLE: <RET>
| CD TEXT APPLI CABLE: <RET>

PROVI DER NARRATI VE APPLI CABLE: <RET>
LOCK: <RET>

DEFAULT HEADER NAME: Nucl ear Medi ci ne
Sel ect SELECTION FILE: <RET>

ADD new Conponent to the AD HOC Health Summary? NO'/ y YES

>>> EDI TING the GMIS HS ADHOC OPTI ON Heal th Summary Type
SUPPRESS PRI NT OF COVWPONENTS W THOUT DATA: yes// <RET>

Do you wish to review the Sunmary Type structure before continui ng? NO /<RET>

Sel ect COVPONENT: NUCLEAR MEDI CINE// <RET> NUC

SUMVARY ORDER: 400// 400

OCCURRENCE LIMT: 5

TIME LIMT: 21d

HOSPI TAL LOCATI ON DI SPLAYED: y yes

| CD TEXT DI SPLAYED: ?°?
I ndi cate whether the long form short form code only, text only, or no
formof |CD diagnosis text shoul d appear in applicable conponents.
Choose from

L | ong text
S short text
Cc code only
T text only
N none

I CD TEXT DI SPLAYED: c¢ code only

PROVI DER NARRATI VE DI SPLAYED. y vyes

HEADER NAME: Nucl ear Medicine// <RET>

Pl ease hold on while | resequence the summary order..........................

>>> Returning to Create/ Modi fy Health Sunmary Conponent Opti on.
Sel ect OCOVPONENT: <RET>

58 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



November 1995

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual
Revised: February 2002

59



Appendices

Appendix B¥ Health Summary Security

Hedth summaries produced by this package are highly confidential and should be treated with
the same security precautions as a patient’s medical record.

Menu Access
The Hedth Summary Overdl Menu [GMTS MANAGER] contains four menus:

1. GMTSUSER

2. GMTSENHANCED USER

3. GMTS COORDINATOR

4. GMTSIRM/ADPAC MAINT MENU

Assign these menus as follows. (See the Health Summary User Manual for complete user
descriptions of menus and options):

1. Givethe Hedth Summary Menu [GMTS USER] menu to users who only need to print or
disolay hedth summaries.

2. Givethe Hedth Summary Enhanced Meru [GMTS ENHANCED USER] menu to users who
need to create, modify, or delete their own hedth summary types, in addition to printing hedlth
ummaries.

3. Give the Hedlth Summary Coordinator's Menu [GMTS COORDINATOR] menu to users
who need to print or display health summaries, and who will also need to create, modify, or
delete hedth summary types, and set up nightly batch printing at pecified locations.

4. Give the Hedth Summary Maintenance Menu [GMTS IRM/ADPAC MAINT MENU] to
IRM gtaff or the Clinical Coordinator for any implementation and maintenance issuesin Hedlth
Summary. This menu contains options to disable/enable hedth summary components for
sdlection/display, create/modify new health summary components, edit and rebuild the Ad
Hoc Hedlth Summary Type, resequence the components in a health summary type,
create/modify a hedth summary type, delete a hedth summary type, and edit hedlth summary
dte parameters.

60 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual November 1995
Revised: February 2002



Security

Security is established via a combination of the GMTSMGR and GMTS VIEW ONLY security
keys and the OWNER and LOCK fiddsin File 142 (Hedth Summary Typefile).

GMTSMGR Security Key:

The GMTSMGR security key dlows holdersto override the LOCK and OWNER
access redrictions for editing health summary types. The IRM Chief and Hedlth
Summary Coordinators are likely holders of this key.

This security key dlowsthe holder to edit generd usage hedth summary types which
are locked with the GMTSMGR key. It dso provides master edit accessto all other
hedth summary types.

GMTSVIEW ONLY Security Key:

The GMTS VIEW ONLY key dlows holders to view a hedth summary on the CRT.
Holders may use dl of the familiar Health Summary options but will not be prompted for
adevice for printing paper copies of the hedth summary.

Health Summary TypeFile
Owner

Owners of health summary types have edit access to hedth summary types they have
cregted. The owner is designated when a hedlth summary typeis created. Usudly the
crestor of a hedth summary type is automaticaly desgnated asits owner. However, if
cregtors of hesth summary types hold the GMTSMGR key, they may designate another
person as the owner. If you are assigned the GMTSMGR key, you are not
automatically designated as the owner. Y ou may, however, enter your name asthe
“owner.”

L ock

Thisfidd can be used to specify a security key and is designated when the hedlth
summary typeis cregted. Thislock gives edit access for that hedth summary typeto
anyone who holds the matching security key. For example, someone cregting a
Peathology Hedlth Summary Type may want to enter LRSUPER as the lock, thereby
giving edit access to any holder of the LRSUPER security key. The four headth summary
types exported with the Hedth Summary package have the GMTSMGR lock.

November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 61
Revised: February 2002



Appendices

A lock does not restrict an owner ¥4 the lock gives permission. If ahedth summary type

islocked, the owner of the hedlth summary type is not required to have the key to
accessit; however, dl other users must have the key.

Health Summary Component File

L ock

Y ou may redtrict any component from view by entering the name of avalid security key

inthe LOCK field for a given component. For example, if your Ste decides that only
holders of the LRSPUSER key should be alowed to view the Surgica Pathology

Hedlth Summary component, then entering the name of that security key in the LOCK
field of that component’s record will enforce that policy.

VA FileMan File Protection

The Hedth Summary package files are exported with the following file protection
provided by VA FileMan:

File Number | Name DD RD [ WR | DEL LAYGO | AUDIT

File 142 Health Summary Type @ @ @

File 142.1 Health Summary Components | @ @ @ @ @

File 142.98 Health Summary User @ @ @ @ @ @
Preferences

File 142.99 Health Summary Parameters @ @ @ @ @ @

62

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual

Revised: February 2002

November 1995




November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual
Revised: February 2002



Index

— A—

Ad Hoc Health Summaries, 14

Ad Hoc Summary, 45

Ad Hoc Summary Driver, 31

ancillary packages, 1

Appendix A—Defining New Components, 47
Appendix D¥ Health Summary Security, 57

— B—

batch processing, 15

—C—

Callable Routines, 30
Components, 45

Components and Types, 1
Create/Modify Health, 10

Create/M odify Health Summary Components, 51
Create/Modify Health Summary Type, 11

customized, 15
Customized Health Summary Types, 15

Customizing the AD HOC Health Summary Type,

16

— D—

Data Dictionaries, 42

Database Integration Agreements, 34

Default, 45

default parameters, 10

Defining New Components, 47

Definitions, 1

Disable/Enable Health Summary
Componen, 10

DISABLED components, 10

— F—

E3Rs, 47

Edit Ad Hoc Health Summary Type, 16

Edit Health Summary Site Parameters,
11

Encounter Form Utilities, 14

enhanced patient look-up, 14

External Relations, 34

— F—

Files and Globals List, 21

Function, 26

—G—

Generating Online Documentation, 37
Globals, 21

Glossary, 45

GMTS, 30

GMTS COMPONENT NAME, 26
GMTSTASK STARTUP, 15
GMTSTYPE DELETE, 28
GMTSADOR, 31

GMTSDVR, 31, 32

GMTSMGR security key, 11
GMTSU, 32,33

GMTSUP, 33

—H—

Headers and Abbreviations, 15

Health Summary Alternate Drive 31, 32
Health Summary files, 21

Health Summary Maintenance Menu, 10
Health Summary Security, 57

Health Summary Typefile, 1

Hospital Location, 45

ICD Text Displayed, 45

INCLUDE BAR CODE ON ACT PROFILES, 11
INCLUDE COMMENTSON LABS, 11
Information Menu option, 15

Integrated Billing Package, 14

—L—
Lock, 46, 58
Locks and Security, 58
—M—
Maintenance Menu, 10
modify an existing health summary type, 11
—N—

Namespace, 19

Nightly Batch Processing, 15

Non-destructive, 46

Non-destructive, read-only component routines,
34

64

Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual
Revised: February 2002

November 1995



—0O—

occurrence limits, 15
Occurrence Limits, 46

OE/RR Interface, 14

OUT OF ORDER MESSAGE, 10
Owner, 46

—p—

Packages Providing Data, 1

Pagination Utilities, 33

PDX Transmission of Health Summaries, 2
permanent health summaries, 2

Print Manager, 14

Printing Data Dictionaries, 42

Printing Health Summaries, 2

PROMPT FOR ACTION PROFILE, 11
Provider Narrative, 46

Purging and Archiving, 28

— R—

Rebuild Ad Hoc Health Summary Type,
10

Request for Health Summary Type, 15

Resequence a Health Summary Type, 10

Routine Descriptions, 19

Routines, 40

S

Schedule/Unschedul e Options, 15
Security, 57

SHOP,ALL, 47

SPOOL DEVICE, 11

storage, 28

Summary Order, 46

Summary Type, 46

S

_Q_ TASK STARTUP, 15
_ Time and Occurrence limits, 10
queuing, 14 time limits, 15
Time Limits, 46
November 1995 Health Summary V. 2.7 Technical Manual 65

Revised: February 2002



	Technical Manual
	Preface
	Revision History
	Table Of Contents
	Introduction
	Definition of a Health Summary
	Packages Providing Data
	Components and Types
	Printing Health Summaries
	PDX Transmission
	New Features in Health Summary
	New Components
	Renamed Components
	Patches that components were released with:
	Patches GMTS*2.7*29 and GMTS*2.7*48
	GMTS*2.7*45
	Patch GMTS*2.7*49
	Released Patches for Health Summary 2.7
	Resolved E3Rs


	Implementation & Maintenance
	Set Up Site Parameters
	Ad Hoc Health Summaries
	Nightly Batch Processing
	Customized Health Summary Types
	Edit Ad Hoc Health Summary Type Example

	Routine Descriptions
	Files and Globals List
	Exported Menus, Options, and Function
	Cross-References
	Purging and Archiving
	Callable Routines
	External Relations
	Database Integration Agreements

	Internal Relations
	Generating Online Documentation
	Glossary
	Appendix A—Defining New Components
	Appendix B - Health Summary Security
	Index



